4.99 The overall outcome of these effects on town centre annual business turnover is summarised in
the table below.  The base case is what we assess to be the most likely outcome.  The better and
worse case scenarios set out a realistic upper and lower benchmarks, to provide a range of impacts.

4.100 It is assumed that the increases in visitors to the town centre and corresponding spend assessed
here would all be net additional, not displaced from other transport modes.

4.101 The table shows a summary of the net additional impacts broken down by transport users. For the
base, better and worse case scenarios, it shows:

 % change in visits by each transport user group

 % impact on total annual town centre turnover

4.102 Various measures could be made to enhance the positive impacts set out in the base case.  These
are summarised in Chapter 7 of the report.

Economic Impact Assessment of the A105 Corridor Cycle Enfield Scheme

  39

Table 4.15 Summary of Town Centre Environment Impacts in Palmers Green

Transport
Mode

Town Centre
Spend

Base Case Better Case Worse Case

%
change

Value
change

%
change

Value
change

%
change

Value
change

Walking £18.5m 0% 0.0% + 2% + 0.6% 0% 0.0%

Cycling £0.8m 0% 0.0% + 2% +0.0% 0% 0.0%

Car £22.7m 0% 0.0% + 2% +0.7% 0% 0.0%

Bus £19.0m 0% 0.0% + 2% +0.6% 0% 0.0%

Other £3.8m 0% 0.0% + 2% +0.0% 0% 0.0%

Total £64.9m - 0.0% - +2.0% - 0.0%

4.103 Under the base case there is assumed to be no change in town centre users, hence a negligible
impact on town centre economic vitality.

4.104 There is similarly no change under the worse case scenarios, but an increase in town centre
spending of 2% under the better case scenario (a minor positive impact),

Summary and Assessment of Net Impacts

4.105 The table below draws together the net additional impacts set out under each of the assessment
areas above.  The table shows the overall impact both in terms of value and proportion of total
annual town centre business turnover for Palmers Green.  This is broken down to show: